
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 5 October 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.30) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 

2.1 FIN(5)-18-20 PTN 1 -  Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: The 

Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 - 28 September 2020 

 (Page 4)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National 

Development Framework - 21 September 2020 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh 

Government's Tax Policy Work Plan for 2020-21 -  29 September 2020 

 (Page 7)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee: Local Government & Elections Bill - Legislative 

Competence - 30 September 2020 

 (Pages 8 - 10)  

3 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: 

Evidence session 

(14.30-15.30)   

Suzy Davies MS, Commissioner for Budget and Governance  

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd  

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-18-20 P1 - Senedd Commission Budget 2021-22 

Research brief 

BREAK (15.30-15.45)  

 

4 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 

2021-22: Evidence session 

15.45-16.45 (Pages 11 - 56)  

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Improvement  

David Meaden, Financial Accountant 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-18-20 P2 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate for the 

Financial Year 2021-22 

Research brief 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the 

Committee meeting on 12 October. 

(16.45)   

6 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 

2021-22: Consideration of evidence 

(16.45-17.00)   

7 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence 

(17.00-17.15)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 28 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6554 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Richard Harries, Audit Wales 

Mark Jeffs, Audit Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6554


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS and Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The minutes were noted. 

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman of the Office of Budget 

Responsibility on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales; 

Richard Harries, Audit Director, Audit Wales and Mark Jeffs, Audit Manager, Audit Wales 

on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the 

Fiscal Framework. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of Evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Inquiry into a legislative budget process  

7.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Committee’s 

report.  

Pack Page 2



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

28 September 2020 

Dear Elin 

I am writing further to my letter of 4 June 2020, in which I asked Business Committee to 
initiate work to implement the provisions in section 28 of and Schedule 2 to the Senedd and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2020 which relate to the financing and accountability of the Electoral 
Commission. 

I indicated that the Welsh Government would bring forward an Order to 
[...]
ydd 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Ein cyf/Our ref MAP/RE/0972/20 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

29 September 2020 

Dear Llyr, 

I have published, today, the Welsh Government's Tax Policy Work Plan for 2020-21.  The 
publication of the work plan was delayed from March due to resources being redeployed to 
our immediate response to managing the coronavirus pandemic.   

The plan sets out the main themes and aspects of tax policy which will form the plan of work 
through to the end of the current Senedd Cymru. 

In previous years, I published a progress report towards the end of the calendar year, 
alongside the Welsh Government's draft Budget.  As this work plan extends beyond the end 
of this year, I intend to publish a progress report closer to the end of term next year. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-18-20 PTN 3

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Page 1 of 3 – Local Government & Elections Bill: Legislative Competence - please 
contact us in Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

John Griffiths MS 
Chair of Equality, Local Government & 

Communities Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1SN 

[...]
uding the leaders 
of Betsi Cadwaladr, Hywel Dda, Swansea Bay and Aneurin Bevan University Health Boards.  I 
also met local government chief executives to discuss the new PSOW Act.  We published our 
fourth thematic report ‘Justice Mislaid’ and our first ever Equality and Human Rights 
casebook.  We also continued to inform the public policy process where appropriate.    

As every year, we welcomed scrutiny by the Assembly’s Finance Committee and the Equality, 
Local Government and Communities Committee.  

Although I stood down as Chair of the Ombudsman Association in May, we sustained excellent 
relationships with the ombudsman community in the UK, Europe and across the world.  We 
celebrated the new Act with a seminar in Aberystwyth University addressed by 
representatives of leading ombudsman schemes.  The office also participated fully in the 
development of the ‘Venice Principles’, a new global standard of excellence for ombudsman 
schemes approved by the Council of Europe.    

We have continued to liaise with stakeholders in Wales.  Amongst many other engagements, 
I was pleased to attend the National Eisteddfod in Llanrwst and to meet the new Welsh 
Language Commissioner, Aled Roberts.  In March, I was delighted to meet Sir Wyn Williams, 
President of Welsh Tribunals, following the launch of the report of the Thomas Commission 
on the future of justice in Wales.   

None of this work would have happened without my dedicated staff.  I was delighted with the 
results of our annual staff survey which found that 99% of respondents felt proud to work for 
PSOW.  I was also pleased with the results of an external assessment by Chwarae Teg which 
demonstrated an excellent working culture.  My thanks to my staff for the excellent work that 
they have done in delivering justice in Wales.   

 

  

Pack Page 14



4 
 

Key Performance Indicators 

 

Like all public bodies, we measure our performance against a set of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs).  The table
[...]
 engage with Housing Associations to improve complaints handling and gather complaints 
data.  Once this is complete, the public bodies generating 95% of the Ombudsman’s caseload will be 
covered by Complaints Standards. 

 

Elements of Private healthcare 

The power introduced under the new legislation allows the Ombudsman to investigate elements of 
private healthcare where this was relevant to a complaint about healthcare in a predominantly public 
setting.   When the legislation was being developed, it was clear that the power would be used only 
occasionally.  Whilst it is a valuable power to have, and one welcomed at the time, it is not a power 
that has yet been used.  

 

Pack Page 26



16 
 

Costs and Benefits of the 2019 Act 

Direct Costs associated with the new powers are being recorded and reported, and work is ongoing 
to develop analysis of indirect costs (for example opportunity costs affecting public service providers), 
cost avoidance and benefits.  An outline methodology has been developed and is being independently 
reviewed.  This will form the basis for annual reporting on costs and benefits, and this will be included 
in the Ombudsman’s Annual Report & Accounts.  

 

Conclusion  

Covid-19 has undoubtedly affected the full implementation of the new powers provided by the 2019 
Act.  However, substantial progress has been made, supporting the aims of improving social justice 
and protecting the most vulnerable in society, recognising that they are often those most reliant on 
public services.  Progress will be made this year and in 2021/22 to further these important aims. 

Pack Page 27



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 FIN(5)-18-20 PTN 1 -  Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 - 28 September 2020
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National Development Framework - 21 September 2020
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh Government's Tax Policy Work Plan for 2020-21 -  29 September 2020
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Local Government & Elections Bill - Legislative Competence - 30 September 2020
	4 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-22: Evidence session
	Research brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 October 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6556 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

David Meaden, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Senedd 

Suzy Davies MS, Commissioner 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6556


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 FIN(5)-18-20 PTN 1 -  Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: The Senedd 

and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 - 28 September 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National 

Development Framework - 21 September 2020  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh Government's 

Tax Policy Work Plan for 2020-21 -  29 September 2020  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee: Local Government & Elections Bill - Legislative 

Competence - 30 September 2020  

3 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Suzy Davies MS, Commissioner for Budget and 

Governance; Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd; and Nia 

Morgan, Director of Finance on the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22. 

 

3.2 The Commission agreed to write to the Committee with further information on its 

Communication and Engagement strategy; and to provide further details on the 

restructuring of specific posts within the Engagement Directorate.  



 

 

 

4 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-

22: Evidence session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales; Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Improvement; and 

David Meaden, Financial Accountant on the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Estimate 2021-22. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the Committee 

meeting on 12 October.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-

22: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


